

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

-----X	:	
STAFFCO OF BROOKLYN, LLC,	:	
	:	
Employer/Petitioner,	:	Case No. 29-AC-072241
	:	
and	:	
	:	
NEW YORK STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION,	:	
	:	
Union.	:	
-----X	:	

**OPPOSITION OF
NEW YORK STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION
TO REQUEST FOR REVIEW**

Dated: New York, New York
September 11, 2012

Bruce Levine
Claire Tuck
Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP
330 West 42nd Street
New York, NY 10036-6976
212-563-4100

Counsel for New York State Nurses
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Parties and Relevant Entities	2
Purchase of LICH Hospital Assets by SUNY-Downstate	2
Formation of Staffco	3
The Amendment of Certification Petitions	4
Regional Director Decision and Amendment of Certifications	4
UUP Request for Review	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. UUP Fails to Establish Any Basis to Grant Review	5
A. The Regional Director’s Factfinding is Not Clearly Erroneous	6
1. The Regional Director Correctly Found that Staffco is a Contractor of SUNY-Downstate Subject to Board Jurisdiction	6
2. Staffco’s Creation by and Relationship with the Brooklyn Foundation Does Not Preclude Board Jurisdiction.....	8
B. The RD Decision is Consistent with Board Precedent	9
1. Staffco and SUNY-Downstate Are Not a Single Employer	9
2. Staffco is Not a Political Subdivision	11
3. New York State Labor and Education Law Do Not Divest the Board of Jurisdiction.....	13
4. The Regional Director Correctly Held that Staffco is a Successor to LICH	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995)	6, 8
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility Dist. of Hawkins County</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Recana Solutions</i> , 349 NLRB 1163 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Research Foundation of City University of New York</i> , 337 NLRB 965 (2002)	passim
<i>Rosenberg Library Ass’n</i> , 269 NLRB 1173 (1984)	13
<i>Truman Medical Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 641 F.2d 570 (8th Cir. 1981)	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
N.Y. Labor Law §922	2
29 CFR 102.67(c).....	5, 7
